	Docket No.: CAF-16317/03
Rev. 6-93)	12-14-1998 1.8. DEPARTMENT OF COMME
Rev. 643) DMB No. 0051-0011 (mp. 404) DMB No. 0051-0011 (mp. 404) DMB No. 0051-0011 (mp. 404) TABARE V02	Petert and Trademark
Tab settings + + + V V V	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade	marks: Pieuse 100920837 al documents or copy ther
1. Name of conveying party(ies): James Dickson;	2. Name and address of receiving party(les):
John Campbell;	Name: Scotia Duncarron Limited
William Robertson;	Address: 1 Winchester Avenue
Gilanear Cuthbertson Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment     Merger	Denny,
C Security Agreement C Change of Nan	
Ü Other	Country: United Kingdom ZIP: FK6 6ES
Execution Date: August 21, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
If this document is being filed together with a new app	
If this document is being filed together with a new app Patent Application No. Filing date	B. Patent No.(s)
Patent Application No. Filing date	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039
Patent Application No. Filing date Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039 mbers attached? [] Yes 20 No
Patent Application No. Filing date Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039 Imbers attached? [] Yes [2] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Patent Application No. Filing date Additional nu S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Judith M. Riley	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039 mbers attached? [] Yes El No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40,00
Patent Application No. Filing date Additional nu S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Judith M. Riley Registration No. 31,561	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039 mbers attached? [] Yes 图 No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40,00
Patent Application No. Filing date Additional nu Additional nu S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Judith M. Riley Registration No. 31,561 Address: Gifford, Krass, Grob, Sprinkle,	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039 mbers attached? [] Yee 20 No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40,00 20 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
Patent Application No. Filing date Additional nu S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Judith M. Riley Registration No. 31,561	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039 mbers attached? [] Yee 20 No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40,00 20 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be
Patent Application No. Filing date Additional nu Additional nu S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Judith M. Riley Registration No. 31,561 Address: Gifford, Krass, Grob, Sprinkle,	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039 mbers attached? [] Yee 20 No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40,00 20 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
Patent Application No. Filing date Additional nu Additional nu S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Judith M. Riley Registration No. 31,561 Address: Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprinkle, Anderson & Citkowski, P.C.	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039 mbers attached? [] Yee SI No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40,00 SI Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
Patent Application No.       Filing date         Additional nu         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Judità M. Riley         Registration No.       31,561         Address:       Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprinkle,         Anderson & Citkowski, P.C.       280 N. Old Woodward Avenue, Ste. 400         City:       Birmingham       State/Prov.: MI	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039 mbers attached? [] Yes 20 No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Patent Application No.       Filing date         Additional nu         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Judith M. Riley         Registration No.       31,561         Address:       Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprinkle,         Zeity:       Birmingham         State/Prov.:       MI         Country:       USA	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039 mbers attached? [] Yee SI No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40,00 SI Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
Patent Application No.       Filing date         Additional nu         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Judith M. Riley         Registration No.       31,561         Address:       Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprinkle,         City:       Birmingham       State/Prov.: MI         Country:       USA       ZIP:       48009-5394         V10/1978       Manneth wowees 397039       Kenteh Grow       Kenteh Grow	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039 mbers attached? [] Yes El No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 07-1 180
Patent Application No.       Filing date         Additional nu         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Judith M. Riley         Registration No.       31,561         Address:       Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprinkle,         Address:       Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprinkle,         Anderson & Citkowski, P.C.       280 N. Old Woodward Avenue, Ste. 400         City:       Birmingham       State/Prov.: MI         Country:       USA       ZIP:       48009-5394         P/10/1378       Marret       40.00 GP       C         9.       Statement and signature.       C	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039 mbers attached? [] Yes El No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40,00 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 07-1180 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
Patent Application No.       Filing date         Additional nu         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Judith M. Riley         Registration No.       31,561         Address:       Gifford, Krass, Grob, Sprinkle,         Address:       State/Prov.: MI         Country:       USA         2/16/1393       Manreti voorees 377039         I FC:581       40.40 fb         9. Statement and signature.       G         70 the best of my knowledge and bellef, the foregoing of the original document.	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039 mbers attached? [] Yes El No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40,00 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 07-1180 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
Patent Application No.       Filing date         Additional nu         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Judith M. Riley         Registration No.       31,561         Address:       Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprinkle,         City:       Birmingham       State/Prov.: MI         Country:       USA       ZIP:       48009-5394         V10/1998       Manneth sources 397039       G         Statement and signature.       To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	B. Patent No.(s) Des. 397,039 mbers attached? [] Yee 23 No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40,00 20 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 1 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 07-1180

. ?

٤.,

١.



L day of August 1998, between This agreement is made the

James Dickson, A British subject of 1 Solway Drive, Denny, FK6 5WS, United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor 1"

John Campbell, a British subject of 112 Duke Street, Denny, FK6 6PR, United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor 2"

William Robertson, a British subject of 76 Broad Street, Denny, FK6 6D2, United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor 3"

Gilmour Cuthbertson, a British subject of 1 Doune Road, Dunblane, FK15 9AR, United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor 4"

hereinafter collectively known as "The Assignors" and Scotia Duncarron Limited, a Scottish Company having its registered office at 1 Winchester Avenue, Denny, Stirlingshire, Scotland, U.K. FK6 GES, hereinafter known as "The Assignee".

WHEREAS the Assignors are the owners of British Design Registration No.2045300 and United States Design Patent No. D397,039, hereinafter referred to as "The Designs", and

WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the complete ownership of said Designs.

NOW THEREFORE IN CONSIDERATION of the promises and as hereinafter set forth the parties do agree as follows:

....2/

PATENT REEL: 9624 FRAME: 0465

.



- 2 -

The Assignors hereby agree to assign the entire right, title and interest in and to said Designs and in and to any copyright and/or any unregistered design right subsisting in articles which are the subject of said Designs for the consideration of One hundred pounds sterling (£100) to them paid and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

The Assignors also agree that each will not execute any agreement in conflict with this agreement.

The Assignors also agree that they will collectively and/or individually sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to ensure that the Designs are fully protected and maintained in the United Kingdom and United States, and anything else which may be required to enforce protection in the United Kingdom and United States.

IT IS HEREBY CONTIFIED that the transaction hereby effected does not form part of a larger transaction or series of transactions wherein the amount or value or aggregate amount or value of the consideration exceeds £60,000 sterling.

This agreement is to be interpreted under Scots Law and the parties agree to prorogate the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Court of Session, Edinburgh, Scotland.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF the parties have executed this agreement as follows:

Executed by the aforesaid James Dickson (Assignor 1)

Sigñature

On this  $2\sqrt{2}$  Day of August, 1998 before me a Notary Public there personally appeared James Dickson who is known to me and who signed the foregoing instrument on his own behalf, acknowledging it to be his own act and deed.

<u>\_\_\_\_</u>1 Linh Signature Dunny

PATENT REEL: 9624 FRAME: 0466

1

- 3 -

Executed by the aforesaid John Campbell (Assignor 2)

Bignature

91 st' On this  $\lambda_i^{st}$  Day of August, 1998 before me a Notary Public there personally appeared James Dickson who is known to me and who signed the foregoing instrument on his own behalf, acknowledging it to be his own act and deed.

<u>li</u> Mit へ ~ Signature

Executed by the aforesaid William Robertson (Assignor 3)

Ĉ

Signature

On this  $\mathcal{D} \mathcal{P}^{\mathcal{P}}$  Day of August, 1998 before me a Notary Public there personally appeared James Dickson who is known to me and who signed the foregoing instrument on his own behalf, acknowledging it to be his own act and deed. 21 <u>37</u> .

Λ Signature

----

Executed by the aforesaid Gilmour Cuthbertson (Assignor 4)

Signature

on this 21 ch On this 21 <sup>th</sup> Day of August, 1998 before me a Notary Public there personally appeared James Dickson who is known to me and who signed the foregoing instrument on his own behalf, acknowledging it to be his own act and deed.

l Wr Signature

Deny.

PATENT **REEL: 9624 FRAME: 0467** 

....4/

- 4 -

Executed this  $2^{5^{c}}$  day of August 1998, on behalf of Scotia Duncarron Limited (The Assignee).

8y.\_ Kinn y

Print name: Janes. M.F. Dierson) Position: MANAGING Director

Print name: Gummer CUTHRARTSON Position: Anitro Secution

**RECORDED: 12/02/1998** 

PATENT REEL: 9624 FRAME: 0468